

No. 14-15

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ARMSTRONG, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* National Health Law Program,
AARP, Service Employees International Union, National
Legal Aid and Defender Association, Sargent Shriver
National Center on Poverty Law, National Disability Rights
Network, DisAbility Rights Idaho, Center for Medicare
Advocacy, National Senior Citizens Law Center, First Focus,
National Center for Youth Law, National Center for Law
and Economic Justice, National Housing Law Project,
National Women's Law Center, Planned Parenthood
Federation of America, National Family Planning &
Reproductive Health Association, National Latina
Institute for Reproductive Health, Asian Americans
Advancing Justice - Los Angeles, Southern Poverty
Law Center in Support of Respondents**

Kelly Bagby
AARP Foundation
Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
kbagby@aarp.org

Jane Perkins
Counsel of Record
National Health
Law Program, Inc.
101 E. Weaver Street, Suite G-7
Carrboro, NC 27510
(919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF
MEDICAID SHOW THE NEED FOR
PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT. 7

II. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY
ALLOWED PROGRAM BENEFICIARIES
TO ENJOIN STATE LAWS THAT ARE
INVALID UNDER THE SUPREMACY
CLAUSE, AND CONGRESS HAS
RECOGNIZED THIS RIGHT. 12

III. THE MEDICAID ACT'S STATUTORY
SCHEME IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
NEED FOR PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF
THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE TO PREVENT
STATE MEDICAID OFFICIALS FROM
ACTING CONTRARY TO FEDERAL LAW. 16

IV. PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF MEDICAID
ACT PROVISIONS PURSUANT TO 42
U.S.C. § 1983 IS NOT AT ISSUE HERE. .. 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almenzares v. Wyman</i> , 453 F.2d 1075 (2d Cir. 1971)	21
<i>Ariz. Dep't of Pub. Welf. v. Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welf.</i> , 449 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1971)	21
<i>Ark. Dept. of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	13
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	12
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	22
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	12
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972)	13
<i>Chisholm v. Hood</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 2000)	19
<i>City of Rancho Palo Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	17
<i>Concourse Rehab. & Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Whalen</i> , 249 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	13

<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California,</i> Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, 10-283	17
<i>Elizabeth Blackwell Health Ctr. for Women v. Knoll,</i> 61 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	14, 21, 22
<i>Hern v. Beye,</i> 57 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Lankford v. Sherman,</i> 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Lewis v. Hegstrom,</i> 767 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Minn. Pharm Ass'n v. Pawlenty,</i> 690 F. Supp. 2d 809 (D. Minn. 2010)	22
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Social Servs. v. Dublino,</i> 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	12
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs.,</i> 443 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated on other grounds Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care</i> , 551 U.S. 1142 (2007)	22
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	14
<i>PhRMA v. Concannon,</i> 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh,</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	13, 20

<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Mich. v. Engler</i> , 73 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n v. Heckler</i> , 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Randall v. Lukhard</i> , 709 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d in part en banc</i> , 729 F.2d 966 (4th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	20
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	11
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971)	12
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	16, 17, 21
<i>Zbaraz v. Quern</i> , 596 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1979)	15
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1331	15

42 C.F.R. §§ 430.30-430.104	20
42 C.F.R. § 430.38	20
42 C.F.R. § 430.76	20
42 U.S.C. § 1316	20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	13, 14, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10	13, 14, 17
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Medicaid Program; Methods for Assuring Access to Covered Medicaid Services, 76 Fed. Reg. 26342 (May 6, 2011)	18
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 266 (July 30, 1965)	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Opposing Certiorari, Maxwell-Jolly v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009) on petition for cert. December 2010.	17, 19
--	--------

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr. et al.</i> (Nov. 2014) (No. 14- 15)	16, 17
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) (No. 95-1441)	19
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>2014 Annual Report on the Quality of Care for Children in Medicaid and CHIP</i> (Nov. 2014), http:// www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program- information/by-topics/quality-of- care/downloads/2014-child-sec-rept.pdf	9
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Medicaid & CHIP: October 2014 Monthly Applications, Eligibility Determinations and Enrollment Report</i> (Dec. 18, 2014) http://medicaid.gov/ medicaid-chip-program-information/program- information/downloads/october-2014-enrollment- report.pdf	8, 10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 761, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901 . . .	13
Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <i>Medicaid Moving Forward</i> (June 2014), http://files.kff.org/attachment/the-medicaid- program-at-a-glance-update-fact-sheet	8
Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <i>Medicaid: A Primer</i> (Mar. 2013), http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress. com/2010/06/7334-05.pdf	9, 10, 11

Kaiser Family Found., <i>Women's Health Insurance Coverage</i> (Nov. 6, 2013), http://kff.org/womens-health-policy/fact-sheet/womens-health-insurance-coverage-fact-sheet/	9
National Health Law Program, <i>Update on Private Enforcement of the Medicaid Act</i> (Oct. 2014), http://www.healthlaw.org/publications/browse-all-publications/Issue-brief-medicaid-supremacy-clause#.VIC2VsmRKng	22
Rand E. Rosenblatt et al., <i>Law and the American Health Care System</i> (1997)	7
Statement of Interest of the United States, Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Ind. State Dep't of Health, June 16, 2011 (S.D. Ind. No. 1:11-cv-00630-TWP-DKL)	19
U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ., & Welfare, <i>Handbook of Public Assistance Administration</i>	7
